## **DECISION**

## OF THE CENTRAL ELECTION COMMISSION OF THE REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN

## ON MAKING AMENDMENTS TO INSTRUCTION "ON USING STATE AUTOMATED INFORMATION SYSTEM IN ELECTIONS (REFERENDUM)"

Pursuant to Order № 1803 dated 26 October 2011 of President of the Republic of Azerbaijan, "Elections" Information Center functioning under the Central Election Commission was included in the structure of the Commission Secretariat and in the aim of executing this Order, the structure and staff of CEC Secretariat was amended by Order № 17/54 dated 23 December 2011 by the Central Election Commission.

In this regard, the Instruction "On using State Automated Information System in elections (referendum)" approved by the decision № 15/87 dated 16 July 2003 of the Central Election Commission, shall be accordingly amended and sent to the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Azerbaijan for inclusion in State Register of Legal Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan by the Central Election Commission.

Pursuant to Articles 75.1 and 75.2 of the Constitutional Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On normative legal acts", Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2 and 28.4 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, item 3.4 of Rules "For the preparation and adoption of normative acts by the Central Election Commission" approved by decision № 15/50 dated 9 December 2011 of the Central Election Commission, the Central Election Commission (CEC) of the Republic of Azerbaijan **decides:** 

- 1. Instruction "On using State Automated Information System in elections (referendum)" approved by the decision № 15/87 dated 16 July 2003 of the Central Election Commission shall be amended as follows:
- 1.1. The words "Elections functioning under" and "Elections" in the item 3 shall be accordingly replaced by the word "of the Secretariat".
- 1.2. The word "Elections" in the items 4 and 11 shall be replaced by the word "of the Secretariat".
- 2. Instruction together with the amendments made to it shall be sent to the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Azerbaijan for inclusion in State Register of Legal Acts of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov